Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appointment

(d) insert name of
apphcant/
appointer

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

Name of Company

HTI Realisations Limited (formerly Heads,
Teachers and Industry Limited)

Company number

02308265

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compantes Court

{full name of court)

Court case number

8150 of 2013

I'We (a) Chnstopher James Farrington
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

B12HZ

Matthew James Cowlshaw
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B12HZ

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) HTI Realisations Limited (formerly Heads, Teachers
and Industry Limited) c/o Four Brindley Place, Birmingham, B1 2HZ

on {c} 4 Apnl 2013
by (d} The Directors of the Company

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

I/We attach a copy of the final progress report

Pt

Contact Details:

form

Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 31]1“‘{’-
You do not have to give any contact Holly Savage
information in the box oppostte but If Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Four Brindleyplace
contact you If there 1s a query on the Birmingham
B12HZ
The contact information that you give 0121 632 6000
DX Number DX Exchange

will be visible to searchers of the
/gu_bhc record

Qe 03/04/2014 w21
COMPANIES HOUSE

nited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




HTI Realisations Limited (formerly Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited), HTI Leadership
Centre Realisations Limited (formerly HTI Leadership Centre Limited), and HTI
Enterprises Realisations Limited (formerly HT| Enterprises Limited)

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

(“the Companies”)

Court No. 8150, 8151, 8152 of 2013

FINAL. PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
FOR THE PERIOD TO 3 April 2014

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
{AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

31 March 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, 1n whole or in part, by Creditors
for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever

Chnstopher James Farnngton and Matthew James Cowlishaw were appointed Joint Administrators of HTI
Realisations Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Realisations Limsted, and HTI Enterprises Realisations Limited
on 4 Apnl 2013 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint
Admimistrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal
hability

All heensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are hcensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Chnistopher James Farrington and Matthew James Cowlishaw
Joint Administrators of the Companies

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

B1 2HZ

Tel 0121696 8810

Fax 0121 695 5555




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 2

3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATIONA 3

4. ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 5

5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 6

6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8

7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 9

8. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 10

APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2 Administrators’ Proposals dated 20 May 2013

3 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 4 October 2013 to 3 April
2014 and Joint Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments cumulative account for
the period 4 April 2013 to 3 Apnil 2014

4 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 4 October 2013 to 3 Apnl 2014 and

Joint Administrators’ total time costs for the period 4 April 2013 to 3 April 2014

HTI Realisations Limited, HT| Leadership Centre Realisattons Limited, and HTI Enterprises Realsations Limited — Final
progress report to creditors dated 31 March 2014 2




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”

"the Rules”
“the Administrators”

“the Companies”

“the Bank” / “Secured Creditor”
“the Court”

“Deloitte”

“HTIL”

“Leadership”
“Enterprises”

“DRB”
“the Sale”

“SPA"
“RPO”
"R&P”
“pp”

“QFCH"
“SIP2 (E&W)"

"SIP7 (E&W)’
“SIP9 (E&W)"

*SIP13 (E&WY"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2010

Christopher James Farnngton and Matthew James
Cowlishaw of Deloitte LLP

HTl Reabsations Limited, HTIl Leadership Centre
Realisations Limited and HT! Enterprises Realisations
Limited

Bank of Scotland plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compantes Court
Deloitte LLP

HTI Realisations Limited (formerly Heads, Teachers &
Industry Limited

HT! Leadership Centre Realisations Limited {formerly HTI
Leadership Centre Limited)

HTI Enterprnises Realisations Limited (formerly HTI
Enterpnses Limited)

DRB Ignite Limited

The sale of the Companies’ business and assets to DRB
Ignite Limited of 18 April 2013 set out In the SPA

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

Receipts and Payments

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject
to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insclvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

HTI Realisations Limited, HT| Leadership Centre Realisations Limited, and HTI Enterprises Reabsations Limited - Final
progress report to creditors dated 31 March 2014




1.1

1.2

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies since our last report
to creditors dated 1 November 2013

Given the information already provided to creditors in our previous reports, we have not
included detailled background information in respect of the Comparues and have focused on
progress made dunng the Administrations subsequent to that report

The Administrators’ proposals were issued on 20 May 2013 In ther proposals the
Administrators stated they anticipated there would be insufficient asset realisations to make a
distrbution to unsecured creditors other than, possibly, under the prescnbed part
Accordingly, 1in the circumstances they would not be convening a meeting of creditors,
pursuant to paragraph 52(1){(b} of Schedule B1 of the Act, unless they were required to do so

In the absence of any vald requests from creditors in the prescribed format for a meeting of
creditors having been received in the eight business days subsequent to the Administrators’
proposals being 1ssued, they were deemed approved pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules

Schedules of statutory information in respect of the Companies are attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Christopher James Farnngton and Matthew James Cowlishaw of Deloitte were appomnted
Joint Administrators of the Comparnies on 4 Apnil 2013 by Mike Giddings of 2 The Meadows,
New Hall Green, Fillongley, CV7 8BF on behalf of the board of Directors of each of the
Companies in accordance with a resolution of the boards passed on 27 March 2013

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court {case numbers 8150, 8151, 8152 all of 2013)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administraters confirm
that they have been authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
Jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administrations, all communications with creditors,
includmg updates and progress reports have been posted onto a website, which was set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/hti

A letter has been 1ssued to all creditors each time the website I1s updated with a statutory
notice or report All creditors' statutory notices will be retained on the website for three months
after being uploaded to the site

HTI Reaiisations Limited, HT! Leadership Centre Realisations Limited, and HT| Enterpnises Realsations Limited — Final
progress report to creditors dated 31 March 2014 1




241

2.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

The Administrators concluded that as the Companies had significant secured and unsecured
creditor llabiities, a restructunng of the creditors would have been required to rescue the
Companies as a going concern It was apparent that there was insufficient value placed on
the Companies’ assets by third parties in order to affect a restructuring of the Companies’
debt and achieve a going concern sale

The Administrators have performed theiwr functions in relation to the Companies with the
objective set out In Paragraph 3{1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to achieve a better
result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the
Companies The purpose of the Administrations has been achieved through a sale of the
business and assets of the Companies

The Administrators’ formal proposals in order to achieve this objective were deemed approved
following the expiry of eight business days after their 1ssue on 20 May 2013 and are attached
at Appendix 2

Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the outcome n respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposal |Current status

Administration expenses

1 The Administrators have realised the assets of the Cempanies and have settled the

2 Confidential reports, as required by law, in relation to the Directors’ conduct have
been submitted to the Insolvency Service in ine with statutory requirements

creditors Distnbutions to the Companies’ Secured Creditor of £10,000 have been
made under the terms of therr fixed and floating charges

3&4 [The Administrators concluded that there will be no funds available to the unsecured

5 No creditors’ committee was formed in respect of the Companies

6 &7 [Inthe absence of a creditor committee, the Administrators have obtained approval
from the Companies’ Secured Creditor with regards to the basis and drawing of the
Administrators’ remuneration, on-going expenses and Pre Administration Costs

8 &9 |Asthere s no prospect of a distnbution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators will
file a notice of disselution In accerdance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B of the Act

10 In the absence of a creditor committee, the Administrators have obtained approval

of lability per paragraphs 98 & 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act

from the Companies’ Secured Creditor with regards to the Administrators’ discharge

Further information in respect of the final outcome of the Administrations 1s contained in the
following sections of this report

HTI Realsations Limited, HT1 Leadership Centre Realisations Limtted, and HTI Enterpnses Realisations Limited — Final
progress report to creditors dated 31 March 2014 2




31

3.2

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Immediate actions

Following our appointment we took the following steps in order to achieve the hest value for
the Companies’ assets Upon the Administraters appointment, the Companies had no funds
avallable to pay the employees’ salanes and office overheads whilst a going concern sale was
sought A going concern sale was preferable as this would maximise the value that could be
recovered for the contracts A potental buyer, DRB, was identified and they agreed to
underwrite the costs of the on-going trading during the Administration whilst the sale process
was on-going

Sale of business and realisation of assets

The Sale

As detalled in the Administrators’ proposals and the progress report, a sale of the business
and assets of the Companies was achieved shortly after appointment with DRB Ignite Limited
The sum of £110k was agreed as consideration for the fixtures and fitings, goodwill, contracts
and book debts of the Companies This consideration was payable on a deferred basis and
the final tranche, In the sum of £8,000, was receved on 8 October 2013 This I1s reflected in
the R&P’s at Appendix 3

Totat .
Consideration £ HTIL Leadership Enterprises
Goodwill 10,000 5,000 3,000 2,000
Tangible Assets 5,000 2,782 2,218 -
Contracts 33,000 - 33,000 -
Book Debts 62,000 5510 55,887 603
110,000 13,292 94,105 2,603

Other Realisations
Book debts excluded from Sale

Monies were received on 13 May 2013 relating to a contractual book debt paid to Leadership
which was not included in the Sale to DRB of £19,500

Insurance and Rates Refund

A refund of £1,108 was recewved by HTIL in respect of a refund of insurance premiums In
addrion HTIL received a refund of £1,006 in respect of a councll tax

Bank Interest

All funds are banked In an interest bearing account To date £373 has been received In
respect of bank interest across the three Companies

VAT

The Companies were parttally exempt for VAT purposes and, accordingly, full recovery of all
VAT receivable has not been availlable In accordance with the agreement reached between

HTI Realisations Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Realisations Limited, and HTI Enterprises Realisations Limited — Final
progress report to creditors dated 31 March 2014 3




the Companies and HMRC prior to the Administrators’ appointment only 65% of VAT inputs
incurred durning the Administrations have been reclaimable

33 Meeting of creditors
Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 52(1}{b) of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators

were not required to call a creditors meeting as the Companies had insufficient funds to make
a distribution to the unsecured creditors, other than, potentially, under the Prescribed Part

In the absence of any valid reguests being received from creditors in the prescrnbed format a
meeting was not convened

34 Distnibutions to creditors

As detalled in Section 5 below, the Secured Creditor has received distnbutions of £10,000
under the terms of its secunty

Preferential claims relating to unpard holiday pay and arrears of wages were estimated at
£11,000 however due to the paucity of the realisations in HTIL, after deducting the associated
costs of realisations, there has been no distribution to preferential creditors

3.5 Exit
As alf asset realisations are now complete, the Joint Administrators are undertaking the steps
to move the Companies from Administration to Dissolution The Joint Administrators waill

vacate office once the necessary statutory form 1s registered with Companies House The
Registrar of Companies will dissolve the Companies after three months

3.6 Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Companies’ Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report, as required by law, was submitted to The Insolvency
Service on 2 QOctober 2013

3.7 EC regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Counci! Regulation (EC)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

HTI Realisations Liruted, HTI Leadership Centre Realisations Limited, and HTI Enterprises Realisations Limited — Final
progress report to creditors dated 31 March 2014 4




4.1

4.2

4.3

ADMINSITARTORS’ RECIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

tntroduction

Attached at Appendix 3 are Receipts and Payments accounts for each Company covering the
period from 4 October 2013 to 3 Apnl 2014, together with a cumulative summary of the
Administration from 4 Apnl 2013 to 3 April 2014, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the period since our
last progress report to creditors

Asset realisations since last report

Final Consideration Payment from DRB

The final tranche of consideration of £8,000 was received from DRB on 8 October 2013 as
follows

Total . .
Consideration € HTIL Leadership Enterprises

Goodwill - - - -
Tangible Assets 833 464 370 -
Contracts 5,500 - 5,500 -
Book Debts 1,666 918 648 100

8.000 1,382 6.518 100
Refunds

Between 4 October 2013 and 3 Apnl 2014, a refund of £1,108 was received in respect of a
refund in msurance premiums in addition to a refund of £1,006 received in respect of a council
tax

Management Recharge

A management recharge between Leadership and HTI of £9,478 reflects cost reallocations
where expenses had been paid by HTI and subsequently recharged to Leadership to which
the services related

Bank Interest

All funds are banked in an interest bearing account Interest received amounting to £15 for
HTI and £148 for Leadership

Outcome for creditors

The Administrators have performed their functions n relations to the Companies with
objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which I1s to achieve a better
result for the Compantes’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were
wound up (1 e without first being iIn Administration)

Distributions to the Secured Creditor have been made as detail in Section 5, accordingly the
objective has been achieved and the case has now been closed

HT| Realisations Limited, HTi Leadership Centre Realisations Limsted, and HTI Enterprises Realisations Limited — Finat
progress report to creditors dated 31 March 2014 5




5.1

52

53

DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators can be
summarised as follows

£
Term loan 260,000
Overdraft 286,111

Total 546,111

There has been a distribution to the Bank under its fixed charge, in respect of the £10k
realised for the Companies’ Goodwill and Inteflectual Property, but the large majonty of the
Bank's debt has not been repard

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims in respect of employee wage arrears and hohday pay were estimated in
the Directors' Statements of Affairs at £84k However, following our appeintment we estimated
the actual value of the preferential clams to be ¢ £11k, all of which 1s owed by HTIL being the
contractual employer Due to the paucity of the realisations in HTIL after deducting the
assoclated costs of realisations, there has been no distribution to preferental creditors

Prescribed Part and Unsecured Creditors

By virtue of Section 176A (2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of the
Companies' net property availlable for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property 1s the
amount of the Companies’ property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the Companies

The PP applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

+ 50% of net property up to £10,000,
» Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
+ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

However, given the paucity of the floating charge realisation, the level of associated cost of
realisations and, in HTIL, the level of preferential clams, there will not be any funds available
under the PP

Excluding the provisions under the PP, the Bank’s remaining secured debt of £536k would
need to be repaid prior to any monies becoming available to unsecured creditors Accordingly,
no funds were available to pay a dividend to the unsecured crediters of the Companies

The total unsecured clams received to 3 Apnl 2014 in the Administrations compared to the
creditors estimated in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs are summansed below

HTI Realisations Limted, HTI Leadership Centre Realisations Limited, and HT! Enterpnses Realisations Lirmited - Fmal
progress repor to creditors dated 31 March 2014 6




Unsecured Creditor Unsecured Per Statement of
Claims Claims Affairs
HTIL 119,451 379,231
Leadership 702,512 955,588
Enterprises 17,241 267,934
ITOTAL 838,643 1,602,753

The claims have not been agreed as there are no funds avallable for distribution to unsecured

creditors

HT1 Realisations Limited, HT| Leadership Centre Realisations Limited, and HTI Enterprises Realisations Limited — Final

progress report to creditors dated 31 March 2014




6.1

6.2

6.3

64

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDIOTRS

Extensions to original period of appointment

In accordance with the provisions in the Act incorporated by the Enterprises Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year unless an extension in granted
by the Court or with the consent of creditors

As all matters have been dealt with In the twelve months since appointment, there has been
no requirement to extend the Administrations 1n respect of the Companies

Administrators’ discharge

As there were no funds avarable to unsecured creditors of the Companies, the Secured
Creditor of the Companies were asked, and agreed, that the Administrators be discharged
from lability per paragraph 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the
Administrators’ filing this final report to creditors and vacating office

SIP2 {E&W) - Investigations

As part of our duties as Administrators we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all the information avallable to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any
matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This initial assessment
included enquires into any potential clams that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies

Having completed this review, no avenues of recovery were identified

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we are required to review the
Companies’ transactions with connected parties duning the pericd of this report and the two
years prior to our appointment

In the period 4 October 2013 to 3 April 2014, a payment of £1,000 to Mike Giddings {Director)
was made for services provided to the Administrators in securing the sate of the business and
assets of the Compames As far as we are aware, there have been no transactions with
connected parties in the two years prior to our appointment

HTI Realisations Limited, HT) Leadership Centre Realisations Limited, and HTI Enterprises Realsations Limited — Final
progress report to creditors dated 31 March 2014 8




7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Admimistrators’ Report and Proposals dated 20 May 2013 was a
Statement of Pre-Admimistration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

These ¢costs were approved as detalled below

Insolvency Practitioner Amount approved Date approved Date paid
and Paud (£)
Chnstopher Farrnington £21,961 4 June 2013 | 25 June 2013

and Matthew Cowlishaw

HTI Realisations Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Realisations Limited, and HTI Enterprises Realisations Limited — Final
progress report to creditors dated 31 March 2014 9




8. ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

8.1 Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

8.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

Where the Administrators have made a statement under paragraph 52{1)(b) of Schedule B1
of the Act, and In the absence of a creditors’ committee and there being insufficient funds to
enable a distribution to the preferentiai creditors, the Administrators’' remuneration may be
fixed by approval of each secured creditor of the Companies Approval was obtained from the
Secured Creditor of the Companies on 4 June 2013

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations
calculated at the prevailling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time the
work was performed, plus VAT

8.12 Remuneration

During the final period of the Administrations, being 4 October 2013 to 3 Apnl 2014, the
Administrators have incurred total time costs as follows

Average Rate Remuneration

Company Hours Costs (E) (E/hr) Drawn (£)
HTIL 5380 19,106 75 355 14 12,536 80
Leadership 13305 52,701 50 396 10 47,699 28
Enterpnses 1060 3,727 50 35165 -
19745 7553575 382 56 60,236 08

Against the time costs incurred, total remuneration ¢f £60,2386 has been drawn and paid as
indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 3 A breakdown of the time
charged for each Company 1s included in Appendix 4 5

The total time costs incurred during the entire penod of the Administrators' appointment being
4 April 2013 to 3 Apnit 201415 as follows

Average Rate Remuneration

Company Hours Costs (£) (E/hr) Drawn (£)
HTIL 8605 28,784 50 334 51 12,536 80
Leadership 588 00 219,746 25 37372 55,708 38
Enterpnses 3915 12,631 25 322 64 -
71320 261,162 00 366 18 68,245 18

A total of £68,245 18 has been drawn and paid during the entire period of the Administrations
as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 3 A breakdown of the time
incurred I1s detailed at Appendix 4

HTI Realisations Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Realisations Limited, and HT| Enterprises Realisahons Limited — Final
progress report to creditors dated 31 March 2014 10




The work has been categornsed into the following task headings and sub categories

« Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiernng, accounting and
administrative functions

¢ Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets,
dealng with the sale of business, property 1ssues, activities in relation to other fixed
assets, debtors, investments and any related legal 1ssues

e Investigation nciudes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct,
Investigating antecedent transactions, dealing with creditors’ enguiries nto the
reasons for the Companies’ fallure and the Directors and any other investigations that
may be deemed appropriate

«  Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits and
corresponding with suppliers and customers

¢ Creditors Include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential clams, dealing with hire purchase creditors,
corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and oblaining advice in relation to
secunty granted to the Bank

»  Other matters include VAT and corporation tax 1ssues

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

8.1.3 Expenses
The Administrators have incurred expenses of £845 91 during the previcus period, all of which

have been paid in the period 4 October 2013 to 3 Apnl 2014, as summarised In the table
below No expenses have been incurred during the penod since 4 October 2013

Nature of HTIL | Leadership |Enterprises Total
expenses Incurred

£ £ £ £
Mileage 1012 65 59 000 7571
Postage 000 67 00 000 67 00
Subsistence 000 1320 000 1320
Total 10.12 145.79 0.00 155.91

HTI Reahsations Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Realisations Limited, and HT) Enterprises Realisations Limited ~ Final
progress repor to creditors dated 31 March 2014 1"




8.2

8.3

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage Is incurred

A summary of expenses paid 1s detaled in the Receipts and Payments accounts at Appendix
3

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our current
charge out rates as summarnsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £
(Sept 2012 -
Aug 2014)
Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 30510 720
lAssistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system (this time 1s charged at
six minute increments) Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not
been recorded or recovered The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each
aspect of the case based upon their seniority and expenence, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012

Other professional costs

As previously advised, the Administrators instructed Squire Sanders LLP, a firm of lawyers
with the appropriate expertise and experience In dealing with Administrations, to advise on
appropnate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation (including the Sale
agreement and investigation work)

In addiion, GVA Grmley Limited, a firm of chattel agents, was nstructed by the
Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of fixtures and fittings and other chattel
assets where appropriate All professional coats are reviewed and analysed before payment
Is approved

HTI Realisations Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Realisations Limited, and HTI Enterprises Realisations Limited — Final
progress report to creditors dated 31 March 2014 12




8.4

8.5

Name of lawyer/agent 4 Apnl 2013 to 3 |4 October 2013
October 2013 | to 3 April 2014

£ £
Squire Sanders LLP({Fees and Disbursements) 12,000 00 7,925 00
GVA Grnimley (Fees and Disbursements) 350 00 Nil
Total 12,350 00 7,925 00

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already suppled
within this report Such requests must be made wathin 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(n accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some
or all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the
progress report detaikng the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, n
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

HTI Realisations Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Realisations Limited, and HT! Enterprises Realisations Limited — Final
progress repart to creditors dated 31 March 2014 13




APPENDIX 1

HTI REALISATIONS LIMITED, HTt LEADERSHIP CENTRE REALISAITIONS LIMITED,
HTI ENTERPRISES REALISATIONS LIMITED (ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name HTI Realisations Limited HTI Leadership Centre  HTI Enterprises
Realisations Limited Realisations Limited
Heads, Teachers &

Previous Names Industry Limited (until 29 HTI Leadership Centre  HTI Enterprises Limited

June 2013) Limited {until 29 June {until 29 June 2013)
Headteachers into 2013)

Industry Limited (until 3 Notsallow Eighty-Two

July 1997) Limited (until

Trainforce Limited {untl 17 October 1997)

2 August 1989)

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

In Administration

High Court of Justce,

Chancery Division,
Companies Court

8150 of 2013
4 April 2013

Matthew James
Cowlishaw and

In Administration

High Court of Justice,

Chancery Division,
Companies Court

8151 of 2013
4 Apnl 2013

Matthew James
Cowilishaw and

In Administration

High Court of Justice,

Chancery Division,
Companies Court

8152 of 2013
4 April 2013

Matthew James
Cowlishaw and

Christopher James Chnstopher James Christopher James
Farrnngton Farrington Farrington
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace Four Brindleyplace Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham Birmingham Birmingham
B1 2HZ B12HZ B12HZ
Registered office c/o Deloitte LLP c/o Deloitte LLP c/o Deloitte LLP
Address Four Brindleyplace Four Brnindleyplace Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham Birmingham Birmingham
B12HZ B1 2HZ B12HZ
Company Number 02308265 03325746 07942869

Incorporation Date

24 October 1988

28 February 1997

9 February 2012

Company Secretary Mike Giddings Mike Giddings None registered
Bankers Bank of Scotland Bank of Scotland Bank of Scotland
Auditors Clement Keys Clement Keys Clement Keys
Appointment by The Directors The Directors The Directors

HTI Realisations Limited, HT| Leadership Centre Realisations Limited, and HTI Enterprises Realisations Limited — Final
progress report to creditors dated 31 March 2014

14



Directors at date of Valene Dias
Appointment per Helen Glenrie
Companies House Terrence Hewitt

Elzabeth Jacobs
Anthony Richardson
Noorzaman Rashid
Martin Ward

Directors’ Shareholdings Nl

Mike Giddings
Anne Evans

Nil

APPENDIX 1

Mike Giddings
Anne Evans

Nil

HTI Realisations Limited, HT! Leadership Centre Realisations Limited, and HTI Enterpnses Reaiisations Limited — Final

progress report to creditors dated 31 March 2014

15



APPENDIX 2

Administrators’ Proposals

1 the Administrators conhnue to manage the affairs and any remaming assets of the Companies and
the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with therr enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the Companies
and assist any regulatory authornties with their investigation into the affairs of the Companies,

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors agamst each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude, 1n their reasonable
opinion, that the Company will have no assets availlable for distribution,

4 the Administrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential creditors as
and when clams are agreed and funds permit and, in relaton to distnbutions to unsecured
creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each the Companies so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company compnsing of not more than
five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies

6 that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors of each of the Companies
shall be asked to fix the basis of the Admimstrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule
2 10B8(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Admimistrators’ and their
staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Delottte at the time when the work I1s performed, plus VAT In
addition those creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators' expenses of which the
Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by
the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the
prevalling standard mileage rate used by Delaitte at the time when the mileage 1s incurred, pilus
VAT where applicable,

7 that, if a Creditors' Committee 1$ not appointed, the secured creditors of each of the Companies
shall be asked to approve the Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs as detailed in Appendix 6
of the Administrators’ Proposals And that the Administrators be authonsed to draw therr Costs,
plus VAT, from the Admimistration estates,

8 that, following the reatisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations, and as
quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Adrmirustrators implement the most cost
effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations  This may include the distribution of funds
to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the
Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Compames into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation ("CVL"} or Compulsory Liguidation, depending on which option will result in a better
realisation for creditors,

9 that, iIf each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appeointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed wili become the Liquidation
Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the Liquidators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters ansing in the
Liguidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A{2)(b) of the
Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomnation 1s
made before the proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act
the Liquidators wiil each be authonsed to carry out all funchions, duties and powers either jointly or
severally, and

10 1n the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the Secured Creditors of each Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraphs 88 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act
immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating office

HTI Realisations Limited, HT1 Leadership Centre Realisations Limited, and HTI Enterprises Realisations Lirmited - Final
progress report to creditors dated 31 March 2014 16




HTI Realisations Limited
Joeint Administrators' Receipts and Payments

Statement of Affairs

HTIL

£k

50
15

From 4 April 2013 to 3 April 2014 Appendix 3a
4 Aprit 2013to 3 4 October 2013 to
£ Notes October 2013 3 Apnil 2014 Total
Receipts
Goodwill 5,000 - 5,000
Tangible Assets A 2318 464 2,782
Contracts - - -
Book Debts included in the Sale A 4,592 918 5510
Book Debls excluded in the Sale - - -
Management Recharge £ - 9,478 9478
Rates Refunds - 2,114 2,114
Bank interest B 70 15 85
11,980 12,988 24,968
Payments
Specific Bond - 230 230
Administrators' Fees - Pre Appointment - - -
Administrators' Fees - Post Appointment c - 12,537 12,536 80
Administrators' Expenses - Post Appointment - 10 10
Fixed Charge Distribution 5,000 - 5,000
Insurance of Assets 950 {617} 333
Agent Fees - - -
Legal Fees D - 5,000 5,000
Statutory Advertising - 56 56
Distribution to Director G - 250 250
lrrecoverable VAT F - 1,504 1,504
Storage - 47 a7
5,950 19,018 24,968
Balance in Hand 6,030 (6,030} -
11.980 12.988 24,968

Made up as follows
Cash B 5,840 (5.840) -
VAT Recevable F 190 {190} -

6,030 o (6,030)




HTI Leadership Centre Realisations Limited
Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments
From 4 Apnl 2013 to 3 Apnl 2014

Statement of Affairs

Lead

£k

380
35

62 0

1035

£ Notes

Receipts

Goodwill

Tangible Assets

Contracts

Book Debts included in the Sale
Book Debts excluded in the Sale
Bank Interest B

>»>» >

Payments

Specific Bond

Admrnistrators’ Fees - Pre Appointment
Administrators' Fees - Post Appointment C
Administrators’ Expenses - Post Appointment
Fixed Charge Distribution

Insurance of Assets

Agent Fees

Legal Fees D
Statutory Advertising
Management Recharge
Irrecoverable VAT
Storage

Distribution to Director G

mm

Balance in Hand

Made up as follows

Cash
VAT Receivable

mom

Appendix 3b
4 Apnil 2013 to 3 4 October 2013 to Total
Qctober 2013 3 April 2014

3,000 - 3,000
1,848 370 2,218
27,500 5,500 33,000
55,239 648 55,887
19,500 8 19,608
140 148 288
107,227 6,674 113,901
- 230 230

21,961 - 21,961
8,039 47,669 55,708

- 146 146

3,000 - 3,000
392 713 1,104

350 - 350
12,000 2,630 14,630
169 {113) 56

- 9,478 9,478

- 6,361 6,361

- 127 127

- 750 750
45,910 67,991 113,901
61,317 (61,317} -
107,227 §.674 113.991
52,813 (52.813) -
8,504 (8,504) -

—i3T  (G1.317)




Statement of Affairs

Ent

£k

HTI Enterprises Realisations Limited
Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments

From 4 Apnl 2013 to 3 April 2014 Appendix 3¢
4 April 2013t0 3 4 October 2013 to
£ Notes October 2013 3 Apnil 2014 Total
Receipts
Goodwill 2,000 - 2,000
Tangible Assets - - -
Contracts - - -
Book Debts included in the Sale A 503 100 603
Book Debts excluded 1n the Sale - - -
Bank Interest B - - -
2,503 100 2,603
Payments
Specific Bond - 230 230
Fixed Charge Distnibution 2,000 - 2,000
Legal Fees D - 295 295
Statutory Advertising - 56 56
Storage - 22 22
2,000 603 2,603
Balance in Hand 503 {503} {0)
2,503 100 2.603
Made up as follows
Cash B 503 (503) -
VAT Recewable - - -

503 (503)




Notes to the Receipts and Payments

A

NB

The final tranche of consideration of £8,000 was received from DRB on 8 October 2013 and allocated
between the three Companies

All cash 1s banked on an interest beanng account The associated Corporation tax payable on interest
earned has been accounted for to H M Revenue & Customs in due course

The Joint Adrministrators’ fees have been calculated on a timecosts basis and have been drawn
pursuant to the authonty granted by a reselution of secured creditors

Squire Sanders LLP advised on appropnate legal matters and prepared the required legal
documentation including the Sale agreement and investigation work

Management Recharges reflect cost reallocations where expenses have been paid by HTIL and
subsequently recharged from Leadership for which the services relate to

The Company was formerly registered for VAT and the above receipts and payments are shown net of
VAT The Company was parbally exempt for VAT purposes and, accordingly, full recovery of all VAT
recemvable will not be achieved

A payment of £1,000 to Mike Giddings (Director) was made for services provided to the Administrators

in securng the sale of the business and assets of the Companies

Creditors should refer to section 8 4 and 8 5 of the report 1n respect of their nghts to request information
and challenge Administrators' remuneration andfor expenses




08 9€5°Z1

31va OL NMVY¥A $334 V10|

1S pEE 0% ¥82°8Z §0 98 00 OF1L'L 59 9¢ 00 2ZE1LZ oLy 0s ZzZ¢ 050 1800 ¥ SUNOH Tviol
L0 g&¢ 52886 09 .2 00 8E1LZ 6871 SLEvL L Ll - -
20 85¢ SL798'6 09 L2 00 6EL'T S8zl GLERL'L S Pl - - LVA pue xe]
apn|ou| suale JayiQ
5Z 905 SZ ) - - §Z 905 SZ ) - -
00 sOv $Z 905 SZi - - GZ 905 STl - - peinaasun
S10MipaD
00 00F 00 000°L 052 - - 00 000°L 0s2 - -
00 00F 00000°} 41K 4 - - 00 000’1 v 4 - - 5l985Yy | sseuIsng jo sjeg
$]9SSY JO UONESI|EDY
00 06} 0056 050 00 66 050 - - - -
00 061 00 S6 050 00 56 0s0 - - - - Buipes} jo jonuos | Aeqg
Buipes)
A9 18 05 ZZL 05t - - 00 oo¥ 00} 05 zz¢ 050
19187 05224 051 - - 00 0O¥ i 05 ZZe 050 19npuo sdojdadi uo suoday
suonebnsaau)
LS PLE 00 82581 0225 00906’y 05 €2 00.229°L1 0Z 62 - -
00 061 00 56 050 00 56 0s 0 - - - - Buipoday (elsuag
£8 61T 05 I£2'¢ 00 &L 052622 [VeRrAS 00 &¥6 0oE - - (syessy Buunsag uauguioddy jo uoneayyoN 6 8} suonay |eg|
96 ¥t 00 8024'6 06 L2 00 5¥5'L 0L L 00€E9L 8 0z 0z - - ainso|) pue juawabeuey ‘uoisimadng asen
8¢ 08¢ 05 ££5°¢ 0E6 0S €46 oee 00 ¥95°C 009 - - Buipgy Aroymeyg pue Buuaiyses
Buiuue)d pue uoRENSILIWPY
(313500 (3805 | snop. 3)s0n 1 . snoH (303500 | sinoq {3)3505 | sunoH
a1ey AUNoH 1| T \ ¢
abeiany TVLOL, “"uoddng. g sjuesissy ssabeueny S4010011q 3 SISUMR
uchellIuUUPY U]
et xipuoddy +10Z 1udy £ 0} £1.0Z i4dy ¥ pouiad a8y 40} §3509 awi] poMLUIT] suoneseay |ILH




08 9€5'Z1

31va OL NMYHA §334 v101]

v1 56§ $290L'6) 08 €5 00 §99°¢ S8 6l SLipp'st §6 £€ - - 1502 7 SHNOH V10l
L0 85¢ S 288’6 09 £2 00EELZ S8Z1 SLEvLL [T} - -
20 85¢ S1288% 0942 DO BEL'T 58 ZL GLEPLL GLvL - - LVA pue xe]
apn|au)| SISNEW J8UI0
90 Z5¢ 00 v2Z'6 0Z 92 00 925°L 00 £ 00 B69Q'L 6Z 61 - -
00 061 00 56 0so 00 56 050 - - - - Buioday |eJousd)
Zh 0S¢ 05 220'L 0z 02 0028 (1584 05 062'9 0651 - - ains0]) pue Juswebeuey ‘untsiuedng asen
16 £LE 0% 950°Z 0ss 00 619 0z 06 0¥t 0te - - Buipy Aoymels pue Budeiysen
Buluueld pue UoNENSIUNUPY
(313505 (B)soy | snon.; {(3sen.. | mimoH | (3asen’ | wnoy (3)3scy | mmnoy
o1ey Anop DR - ) Y Y ;
abrsdny IWLOL Hoddng ﬁ4a=5M—wm< . ssabeurpy £10}0331( *grsiauped
uoneJpuIupy uj
qy xipuaddy +1.0Z (udY £ 0} £1.0Z 190320 ¢ potiad auy} 10} §3S0I WL pajwi] suonesijeay |1H




82 801'5S 31va OL NMY¥A §334 TV101]
TLELE SZ 9¥L'6)T 00 885 0S 819's 06 92 €2 809'LLY OV 96V 00 615°TY 0L b9 1502 8 SHNOH IV.10L
BY ¥0F 05 £15'0L S| 92 00 S6 050 00 8ZL'6 G5 €2 05 ¥SE°L 01z
9¢ €€ 00 £95'S 06 ¥l 00 86 050 00 Bar'S ot vl - - 1vA pue xe)
€L 5r 05 vLO'S ST - - 00 099's SL & 0S ¥SE'L oLz ucnebnr
BpN|ou| SJIANE 49410
£9 6£¢ Sl vay'ls 0Z €91 00 66 050 ST ¥ZL'ZS 08 19t 05 5¥9'Y 069
#S ¥5E §2 060'62 S0 Z8 00 66 050 GL6YEYEZ g9 tL 05 Gb9'y 069 paJnaasun
00 sie 00 089 002 - - 00 0£9 00z - - paindeg
£852¢ 0§ FPL'LZ 5158 - - 06 ¥ri'LZ 5l g8 - - seafoldws
SI0JIPaID
b 05 BZ1L'5Z 0e 29 - - 05 608'pL ot ov 00 02£°01 00 91
00 51€ 00 681 090 - - 00 681 090 - - s1assy Aueg piyl
20 SOt SZ 19.'%Z SL 19 - . GZ Lpt't gl sy 00 0Z£'0L 00 9t sjessy [ ssauisng Jo ajeg
00 SLE ST ell 550 - - gZell SG 0 - - sapayaa pue sbunng pue sainpud quawdinbg pue jueld
§}9SSY JO uonesieay
[ DS Zit 05 L - - 05 Zik 051 - -
00 S1E 05 2iv 05t - - 05 Ziv 05t - - Buipes jo jo4uo3 | Aeg
Buipesy
Lz Lo0r 05 PSP [T - - 05 Z8L'SE 05 66 00 290'0) 09 51
15 ¢ty 0$ P0Z'0Z 09 9t - - 05 Z02'5) 00 6€ 00 206 ¥ 09 L 19NPUOS 510190110 U0 SLiodey
ZZ 88¢ 00 0r0'ST 0s ¥9 - - 00 0B8'61 05 95 00091 § 008 suonebnsasu|
suonebnsaau)]
£¢ i€ 05 /68708 GLALZ 05 82v'S 06 &2 00 Z6Z'65 SLl91 00 2EL°0) 0l vZ
16 £L¢ SZ¥9L'LZ 59ZL 00 06L [ GLEPE'EL 6209 06 0£0°L 06 0L Bunpodey |gisuan
FAN-1 4 00 905'¢ 0t ¥i 05 Z62'e oz 05 69 05t 00 915 080 (s1988y Buunoseg Juaunwoddy jo uoneayitoN B 8) suondy [enuu|
¥6 28¢ S1Z96'tY 06 5Lt 00 £9¢2'L 599 52 ¥60'5E 56 96 0G S06 8 0t zL 2ans01 pue uewabevel ‘'voisivadng asen
+9 0S¢ 05 pZT'S 06 ¥I 00 £86'L 1] 0% 956'¢ gs g o0 g8 0L0 Buipg Aioimerg pue Buueiysed
Buiuue|q pue uoneRsIUILPY
(3) 1809 (31805 | sumoH (3as0p | smop« | {3)350D « sinoy (3500 | snon
ojey Aunoy .
obruaay Tviol . uoddng @ sugsIssy susbeuely £10)9311(] B S1aUMEY
uonensiuIupY u)j
ap xipuaddy 102 Judy ¢ 0) ¢10Z 1udy & pouad 8y} 40} SIS0 SWIL paliwyT suonesijeey aluen diyssepea |LH




8Z 669'2p 31vd Ol NMY¥Q3 $334 ._<._.O._._
Ok 96¢ 0% 102'25 50 €21 00 0512 oL oL 00 966'tt SSvLL 05 565°G ov 8 1S05 % SYHNOH VL0l
L Zie 0sezLg SL1E 00 56 050 00 099°. HYTY 05 /96 05 L
00 06¢ 00 S60'v 050l 0056 050 00 000'v 00 Q1 - - LVA pue xel
15 vEP 05 229'¢ S9 01 - - 00 099'c SL 6 05 £96 051 uonebny
epnjou| siaye 18410
Z) 99¢ 05 LEETLL GG OF 00 66 0S50 05 9¢Z°41 Sv OF - -
£¢ g8¢ 00 S69'¢ o006 0056 0S50 00 00F'E 059 - - pesnoasun
Z0 L5¢ 05 928°L €6 1Z - - 05 9¢8'L 66 L2 - - saafojdw3
SIONPAID
£8 0pb 05 2Z¢') 0D € - - 00 00D} 052 05 ZZE 050
£8 0¥t 05 ZZe'} 00e - - 00 000t 05¢ 0s zz¢e 050 suoiebnsaau|
suonebnsaau)
98 LOF 00 SZE'LE 66 i1 00 096°L 0L6 05 660'6Z Sp Z9 05 692t or 9
+0 £O¥ 00 5£9'y 05 b 00 061 00t 00 008'S 056 00 §+9 0oL Bunsodey |esausg
95 Ei¥ 05 £46'22 65 85 00 659 She 00 622'8L 08 9¢ 05 GESE 0ces 8inso|y pue wawabeuely ‘'voisinsadng ese)
96 OvE 05 9LL'E 06 01 00 LLL'L 9 05 028'T 6L 9 00 58 0L0 Buipgy Aoimeys pue Buusiysen
Buiuue|q pue uoneSILIWPY
(3)350D {31500 [ snoy (3)18000 | . sanoH 5 [ (33s0D SINoH (3)¥300 SINOH
ey %:0: = N E q.mu RS ‘..1.. & my..wﬁ . »;. - . |xu.
ebeloay TVLOL- toan:wmd sugsissys | o srebeuey - SI010811Q R IBUMEd
UonEnS|LIPY U]
Pt wpusddy ¥10Z 1udy £ 0} £10Z 1890320 ¢ pouad ay) 10) 81509 aun] pouwIT sucnesijeay aizuan diysiopes |1H




31va OL NMYHA $334 TV.10L|

¥ zze SZ 1921 51 6E 00 £0S'y 5512 51 ¢08'S [[X 0§ 22T 0SE 1800 ® S¥NOH TVLOL
00 §9¢ S. 8¢ 5.0 - - Si 8ve §40 - -
00 59 SL8ve §L0 - - 6L 8PE 5.0 - - paunaasun
sJojipald)
00 0}, 00 0L 0oL - - - - 00 0LL 00l
coolL 000LL 00 L - - - - 00 0L 00l (201g B 8) stessvy 19410
S198SY JO uones||eay
F¥ v5¥ 005¥0¢C 05 ¥ - - 00 Qot'L 0S¢ 00 S+9 00l
P PS5t 00 5¥0'Z 0S¥ - - 00 Qov'L 05 ¢ 00 579 00+ 19npuoy ,$4012041Qg U0 spoday
suonebisaau|
Qs 125'6 06 Z& 00 ¥OSY S5 12 00 950°t I 05 296 [l
00 061 00 061 00} 00 06t 001 - - - - Buipoday jeisueg
85 002 0§ L09'Z 00 €} 05 z62'e 00 2zt 00 SLE 001 - - {s1985Y Buunsag Juaunuioddy jo uogesyjon B o) sucioy |eiu|
86 G6€ 05 L6L'S 09 ¥1 05 1EV'L 659 05Z6LE 559 05 196 051 a.nso|) pue juswabeury ‘umisivedng asedn
BL L5¢€ 05 825°}) oEd 00 068 00<e 0% gv6 0EZ - - Buip4 Aoymyeg pue Susieysesn
Bujuue|d pue uonesIuIWwpy
(3}isen Q 1803 [ swmodiz| [ (3lasen . &inoH x i(3as03. | snoH (3)3s05 | sinoH
e R N A P e
ebesoay | | | AT SWIQI =R |5 Hoddusgl %ﬁ.&q e T Si00RUBN si0)0aIQIp SIAUNEY -
uonensilIWpY U]
op xipuaddy v1L0Z |udy £ 03 £10Z (udy ¢ pouad ay) 10j) 51502 dwly| popw| suonesijeay sesudiojug |14




3.vQ OL NMY¥QA $334 TvLOL]

S9 168 05 22'¢ 0901 05 ES1') 516 05 905'} S6E 05 296 05} 1S02 % SHNOH TY.1CL
05 1228 08 0L 0S £51°1 SLS 05 909'L S6 ¢ 0§ 296 05 |
00 061 00 06¢ 004 00 06t 0014 - - - - Buinodey |esauan
80 0.8 05 ZHH'T 099 00 659 s0¢ 00 9€8 S0 0S £96 oS + anso|Q pue juewabeuel ‘voisiuedng ased
00 59¢ 00 5604 0ot 08 vZe ot 05 044 06 L - - Buipy Aoynieig pue Buneiysen
Buluue|d pue ucnessIuIwpY
(3)1s03 (300 | smoy .} | (31500 | sunoy (31500 | sunoH (3)1Is03 | sunoy
ajey AunoH !
abesony TvioL Hoddng ¢ suegsissy siabeuey S4019041() 1§ Stauped
UONBNSIUILIPY U]
v xipuaddy ¥10Z Judy £ 03 £1.0Z 1903290 ¥ pouad ay) Joj S}S00 BWlI| pejiuNT sucnesieay sasudieluy |14




